No. 458, S.

Published September 6, 1963.

## CHAPTER 277

AN ACT to increase the appropriation made by section 20.420 (73) of the statutes, relating to institutional roads at the Fox Lake correctional institution.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The appropriation made by section 20.420 (73) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1963, is increased by the following amounts:

1963-64

Highway commission 20.420
Institution roads (73) \$60,000
for the purpose of construction and reconstruction of access roads to the new Fox Lake correctional institution.

SECTION 2. This bill is declared to be an emergency bill, recommended by the joint committee on finance, in accordance with the requirements of section 16.47 (2) of the statutes.

Approved August 27, 1963.